ous venues were used in five different films. Movies was per-
formed three times as speech, music and effect. All expenses, 
including all kinds of taxes, from the scriptwriting of the five 
films to the end of the first copy being shown on television, are 
948,000 (nine hundred and forty eight thousand Turkish Lira) 
T.L. You can check the budget in TRT accounting at any time. 
Since an average 90-minute colour Turkish film today costs 
at least 700,000 TL, it cannot be considered a waste that five 
films cost 948,000 TL, including all taxes. Five films cost less